
PART III - LANDS 
 

Title Registration 
 

 REGISTRATION  OF  TITLE ACT, No.  21 OF  1998 
 

Declaration  of  Determination  of  the  Commissioner  of  Title  Settlement  under  Section  14 
                 
BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby 
declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the  title to parcel of Land No. 1:21, 3:305 of Block 4, 
contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310108, situated in the Village of Meewalapathaha, within the Grama Niladhari Division of  
No. E 433D - Meewalapathaha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Mathale, in the Province of Central, 
referred to in Notice No. 31/0425 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2409/08 of 05th 
November, 2024 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998. 
 
 
 P. C. D.  SIGERA, 
 Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.  
 
   
Land Title Settlement Department, 
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”, 
Rajamalwatta Road, 
Battaramulla, 
30th May, 2025. 

(Published by Authority) 

ශී  ලංකා  පජාතාන්තික  සමාජවාදී  ජනරජෙය්  ගැසට්  පතය 
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SCHEDULE 
———————————————————————————————–--————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

       Particulars Particulars 
      Class and regarding if  
    National  Extent     Nature   Mortgages subject 
 Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any  
 No.  and Address  Card No.  Title pending form of  
       Adjudication special or 
       and  personal 
       Injunction  law 

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

  (Hectare) 
 

   1 : 21        0.8094      Ihala Gedara Muthumenika 526120086V  Full  1st Class     Subject to the mortgage   subject to the     
    Thalakiriyagama,     No.979 and dated  conditions of  
                                         Meewalapathaha                                                                                                2009.02.17   to           L.D.O                           
                                                                                                                                                 The Bank of  
         Ceylon 
          Galewela 
   3 : 305      0.6070      Pahala Aluthgedara Lional  691092356V  Full  1st Class  _                                       
                                       Meewalapathaha,                                                                                                                                                                  
                                       Thalakiriyagama                                                                                                                                                               
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 REGISTRATION  OF  TITLE ACT, No.  21 OF  1998 
 
 

Declaration  of  Determination  of  the  Commissioner  of  Title  Settlement  under  Section  14 
                
 
BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby 
declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the  title to parcel of Land No. 1:2, 1:3, 1:4, 1:6, 1:10, 
1:12, 1:14, 1:15, 1:17, 1:19, 1:28, 1:29, 1:30, 1:31, 1:43, 1:44, 1:46, 1:47, 1:48, 1:49, 1:51, 1:53, 1:61, 1:62, 1:64, 1:65, 1:67, 1:68, 1:70, 
1:73, 1:75, 1:76, 1:77, 1:78, 1:79, 1:82, 1:84, 1:85, 1:86, 1:90, 1:92, 1:93, 1:94, 1:95, 1:96, 1:97, 1:98, 1:99, 1:100, 1:103, 1:104, 1:106, 
1:110, 1:112, 1:113, 1:114, 1:115, 1:119, 1:120, 1:123, 1:124, 1:125, 1:126, 1:128, 1:129, 1:132, 1:133, 1:134, 1:137, 1:141, 1:142, 
1:144, 1:146, 1:150, 1:151, 1:153, 1:154, 1:155, 1:156, 1:158, 1:159, 1:160, 1:161, 1:162, 1:165, 1:166, 1:167, 1:168, 1:169, 1:170, 
1:171, 1:172, 1:173, 1:177, 1:180, 1:183, 1:185, 1:192, 1:194, 1:196, 1:197, 1:201, 1:202, 1:203, 1:204, 1:205, 1:206, 1:207, 1:208, 
1:209, 1:210, 1:211, 1:212 of Block 5, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310108, situated in the Village of Meewalapathaha, within 
the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E 433D - Meewalapathaha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of 
Mathale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0437 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the 
Gazette No. 2421/49 of 31st January, 2025 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998. 
 
 
 P. C. D. SIGERA, 
 Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.  
 
   
Land Title Settlement Department, 
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”, 
Rajamalwatta Road, 
Battaramulla, 
30th May, 2025. 
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SCHEDULE 
———————————————————————————————–--————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

       Particulars Particulars 
      Class and regarding if  
    National  Extent     Nature   Mortgages subject 
 Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any  
 No.  and Address  Card No.  Title pending form of  
       Adjudication special or 
       and  personal 
       Injunction  law 

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

  (Hectare) 
 

   1 : 2          0.0053      The State _  Full  1st Class                   _                                       
   1 : 3          0.0058         The State  _  Full 1st Class                   _                                       
   1 : 4          0.0412         The State _  Full 1st Class                   _                                       
   1 : 6          0.2220         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 10        0.0198         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 12        0.0153         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 14        0.1498         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 15        0.0217         The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 17        0.0446         The State  _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 19        0.0361         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 28        0.9892         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 29        0.0503         The State  _   Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 30        0.7015         The State _  Full 1st Class                   _                                       
   1 : 31        0.0711         The State  _   Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 43        0.3035         The State  _  Full  1st Class  _                 Possessed by  
          H.A.Nimal  
          Pemasiri of 
          under the licence 
          No.L.L.759   
   1 : 44        0.1307         The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 46        0.1431         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 47        0.2523         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 48        0.0932         The State  _ Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 49        0.3067         The State _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 51        0.1646         The State _  Full  1st Class                   _                                       
   1 : 53        0.8152         The State  _  Full 1st Class _  Possessed by  
          Wanniarachchige
          Dona Lalitha 
           Indrani of
           under the licence 
          No.L.L.10412 
   1 : 61        0.0609         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 62        0.2174         The State _ Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 64        0.3914         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 65        0.0905         The State  _   Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 67        0.0916         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 68        0.3338         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 70        0.0820         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 73        0.0313         The State _ Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 75        0.5082         The State _  Ful 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 76        0.0729         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 77        0.0233         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 78        0.0194         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 79        0.0623         The State  _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 82        0.0493         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 84        0.0833         The State  _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 85        0.0615         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 86        0.0815         The State  _  Full 1st Class   _                                       
   1 : 90        0.0248         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
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       Particulars Particulars 
      Class and regarding if  
    National  Extent     Nature   Mortgages subject 
 Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any  
 No.  and Address  Card No.  Title pending form of  
       Adjudication special or 
       and  personal  
       Injunction  law 
  

 (Hectare) 
   1 : 92        0.1131         The State  _ Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 93        0.0950         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 94        0.1607         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 95        0.1461         The State _    Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 96        0.1163         The State _  Full  1st Class _ Possessed by  
          Pathirennehele 
          Gedara Wimalarathna  
          of under the licence 
          No. L.L.10419 
   1 : 97        0.0288         The State  _  Full 1st Class   _                                       
   1 : 98        0.0078         The State  _ Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 99        0.0050         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 100      0.2365         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 103      0.0624         The State  _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 104      0.0290         The State _ Full 1st Class   _                                       
   1 : 106      0.2149         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 110      0.0751         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 112      0.2992         The State _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 113      0.0213         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 114      0.0582         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 115      0.2104         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 119      0.0223         The State _   Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 120      0.0026         The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 123      0.0062         The State  _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 124      0.0012         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 125      0.1945         The State _  Full  1st Class _  Possessed by  
          Kapugedara  
          Ranaweera of
           under the licence 
          No.L.L.11148 
  1 : 126      0.0802         The State  _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 128      0.0831         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 129      0.1137         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 132      0.2749         The State _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 133      0.1639         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 134      0.4497         The State _  Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 137      0.0145         The State _ Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 141      0.2857         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 142      0.0273         The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 144      0.2908         The State  _ Full 1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 146      0.2573         The State  _  Ful 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 150      0.2023         The State  _ Full  1st Class _                 Possessed by  
          Kalugedara Kalubanda
           under the licence 
          No. L.L.10427 
  1 : 151      0.1762        The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 153      0.0672         The State _ Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 154      0.2710         The State _  Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 155      0.0597         The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       



5 A III ෙකොටස - ශී ලංකා පජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජෙය් අති විෙශෂ ගැසට් පතය - 2025.11.06 
Pൺඋඍ  III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 06.11.2025 

   1 : 156      0.1529       The State  _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 158      0.1956       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 159      0.0282       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 160      0.0123       The State _ Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 161      0.0697       The State    _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 162      0.2824       The State  _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 165      0.1077       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 166      0.0226       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 167      0.4047       The State _  Full  1st Class _ Cultivated by  
      Dissanayaka  
      Mudiyanselage 
      Nalinda  
      Bandara Rathnayaka 
      of 
       under the licence 
      No.L.L.10429 
 1 : 168     0.7198  The State _  Full  1st Class                  _                                       
   1 : 169      0.2138       The State _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 170      0.1821       The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 171      0.2079       The State _ Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 172      0.0974       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 173      0.2660       The State _ Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 177      0.0454       The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 180      0.2975       The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 183      0.0378       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 185      0.6364       The State _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 192      0.0339       The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 194      0.0469       The State _ Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 196      0.3844       The State _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 197      0.1134       The State  _  Full 1st Class _                                       
   1 : 201      0.0096       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 202      0.0581       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 203      0.0315       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 204      0.3930       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 205      0.1812       The State _   Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 206      0.0505       The State _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 207      0.0653       The State _   Full  1st Class  _                                       
   1 : 208      0.0318       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 209      0.4913       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 210      0.2310       The State     _   Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 211      0.4434       The State  _  Full  1st Class _                                       
   1 : 212      0.0461       The State   _   Full  1st Class _                                       
 
 
EOG 11 - 0040/2 

SCHEDULE - (Contd.) 
       Particulars Particulars 
      Class and regarding if  
    National  Extent     Nature   Mortgages subject 
 Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any  
 No.  and Address  Card No.  Title pending form of  
       Adjudication special or 
       and  personal  
       Injunction  law 
  

 (Hectare) 
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 REGISTRATION  OF  TITLE ACT, No.  21 OF  1998 
 

Declaration  of  Determination  of  the  Commissioner  of  Title  Settlement  under  Section  14 
                 
BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby 
declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the  title to parcel of Land  No. 2:69 of Block 3, 
contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310117, situated in the Village of Puwakpitiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E 433B 
- Puwakpitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Mathale, in the Province of Central, referred to in 
Notice No. 31/0434 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2415/05 of 16th December, 2024 in 
terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998. 
 
 
 P. C. D.  SIGERA, 
 Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.  
 
   
Land Title Settlement Department, 
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”, 
Rajamalwatta Road, 
Battaramulla, 
30th May, 2025. 

SCHEDULE 
———————————————————————————————–--————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

       Particulars Particulars 
      Class and regarding if  
    National  Extent     Nature   Mortgages subject 
 Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any  
 No.  and Address  Card No.  Title pending form of  
       Adjudication special or 
       and  personal 
       Injunction  law 
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 

  (Hectare) 
 

   2 : 69        0.0410      Wele Henayale Gedara Jinadasa          563124148V  Full  1st Class                  _           subject to the     
    253 H, Bathalakotuwa,       conditions of  
                                         Galewela          L.D.O                            
                                        
 
 
EOG 11 - 0040/3 
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